

No. 19-2809

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

SAM HARGROVE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SLEEPY'S, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, Case No. 3:10-cv-1138-PGS-LHG

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND THE NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Alida Kass
New Jersey Civil Justice Institute
112 West State St.
Trenton, NJ 08608

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RULE 23(B)(3) REQUIRES A CLASS THAT IS ASCERTAINABLE BY REFERENCE TO OBJECTIVE CRITERIA.	4
II. ASCERTAINABILITY REQUIRES THAT ALMOST ALL CLASS MEMBERS BE IDENTIFIABLE FROM OBJECTIVE RECORDS.....	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE CLASS IS NOT ASCERTAINABLE.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown How The Composition Of The Class Can Be Ascertained From Objective Records.	10
B. Sleepy’s Alleged Failure To Maintain Adequate Records Is Irrel- evant To The Class-Certification Analysis.	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of North America Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017)	4, 9, 10
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	7-8
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	4, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	17, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	14
---------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	5, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	16
1 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 4:2, Westlaw (16th ed. database up- date Oct. 2019).....	7, 8
